
 
1011 Union Street, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org 

 
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 26-0065 
Introduction Date 2/11/26 
Enactment Number  
Enactment Date  

  

Board Cover Memorandum 
 

To Board of Education 
  
From Denise G. Saddler, Interim Superintendent 

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director 
 

Meeting Date February 11, 2026 
  
Subject Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 

2025-26 - Therapy Travelers dba Epic Special Education Staffing - Special Education 
Department 
 

  
Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian 

School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Therapy 
Travelers dba Epic Special Education Staffing, El Segundo, CA, for the latter to 
provide Special Education services, stated in Agreement, required by a student’s 
Individualized Education Program for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
via the Special Education Department, decreasing the Agreement not to exceed 
amount from $1,000,000.00 to $300,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement remain in full force and effect.   
 

Background  Federal Law and California Education Code require a Special Education Local Plan 
Area (SELPA) to provide a full continuum of program options, including Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian Schools (NPS). When a school district or SELPA does not have an 
appropriate public education program and or services for a student, a nonpublic 
school and/or the services of a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency shall be 
made available. The District places students in a NPS for services such as: Day 
Treatment, Residential Treatment, Extreme Behaviors and Severely Disabled 
students.  The District utilizes nonpublic agency services to supplement in-house 
staff services such as speech/language therapy and behavioral therapy. 

  
Fiscal Impact Estimated fiscal impact in an amount not to exceed $300,000.00. 

Resource 6500/Special Education Department 
  
Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Services Master 

Contract 2025-26, Therapy Travelers dba Epic Special Education Staffing - 
Special Education Department 

http://www.ousd.org/


Board Cover Memorandum 
Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 - Therapy Travelers dba Epic 

Special Education Staffing - Special Education Department 
Page 2 of 2 

 
● 25-1250 Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Services Master Contract 

2025-26, Therapy Travelers dba Epic Special Education Staffing - Special 
Education Department 

 
 

 



AMENDMENT NO. to

(“Original Agreement”)

This Amendment (“AMENDMENT”) amends the attached Original Agreement, inclusive of any 
prior amendments to the Original Agreement (together, “AGREEMENT”). Except as explicitly 
stated herein, all provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect as originally stated.

1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein.

A. Services.

The SERVICES are unchanged.

The SERVICES have changed as indicated below:

A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached.

The changes in the SERVICES involve the following:

B. Term.

The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged.

The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original End Date: 

New End Date:

C. Compensation.

The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged

The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original not-to-exceed amount is $ .

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be increased by: 

$

OR

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be decreased by: 

$

The new not-to-exceed amount is $ .

Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 - 3Chords Inc and TherapyTravelers LLC collectively DBA Epic Special Education StaffingAmendment - Special Education Department

1,000,000.00

700,000.00

300,000.00

1



2025-26 Amendment 
Page 2 of 3 

 
 

D. Insurance. To the extent that the AGREEMENT required less than following insurance 
coverage amounts, by signing this AMENDMENT, VENDOR agrees, unless waived under 
the terms of the AGREEMENT, that it shall maintain Commercial General Liability 
Insurance with limits of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two 
million dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.  All other terms in the AGREEMENT regarding 
Commercial General Liability Insurance remain the same. 

 
E. Suspension.  To the extent that the AGREEMENT did not contain a provision regarding 

suspension of the AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees, by signing this AMENDMENT, that if 
OUSD, at its sole discretion, develops health and safety concerns related to the VENDOR’s 
provision of SERVICES, then the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief may, upon 
approval by OUSD legal counsel, issue a notice to VENDOR to suspend this AGREEMENT, 
in which case VENDOR shall stop providing SERVICES under this AGREEMENT until further 
notice from OUSD. OUSD shall compensate VENDOR for the SERVICES satisfactorily 
provided through the date of suspension. 

 
F. Legal Notices.  To the extent the AGREEMENT did not contain the following provisions, 

legal notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally delivered during normal 
business hours, or (iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested), to the 
contact identified in the AGREEMENT.  VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice 
to OUSD is 1011 Union St., Site 946, Oakland, CA  94607. 

 
2. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AMENDMENT, its contents, and all incorporated 

documents are public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online via 
the Internet. 

 
3. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this AMENDMENT, 

and the person(s) signing this AMENDMENT on behalf of each PARTY has been given the 
proper authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT, except that only the 
Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel have authority under the 
Education Code or Board Policy to sign contracts for OUSD and only under limited 
circumstances, with ratification by the OUSD Governing Board being required. VENDOR 
agrees not to accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the proper 
authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT or as legally binding in any way. 

 
4.  OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this AMENDMENT unless and until it has been (i) 

formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly and properly executed by the 
OUSD Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, or the General Counsel as authorized by the 
Education Code or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR absent 
such formal approval or valid and proper execution. 

 
  



2025-26 Amendment 
Page 3 of 3 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AMENDMENT and to be bound 
by its terms and conditions: 
 

VENDOR 
 
Name:             
 
Signature:            
 
Position:             
 
Date:       
 
 
 
 

OUSD 
 
Name:             
 
Signature:            
 
Position:            
 
Date:       

 Board President (for approvals) 

 Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications) 

 
 
 
Name: Denise G. Saddler        
  
Signature:           
 
Position: Interim Superintendent and Interim Secretary, Board of Education 
 
Date:       
 
 
Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department. 

Kyla Pollock

Vice President of Client Delivery and Operations

Jennifer Brouhard

President & Board Director



THERAPY TRAVELERS DBA EPIC SPECIAL EDUCATION STAFFING 





















SELPA DIRECTOR

915 54TH ST.
OAKLAND, CA, 94601

OAKLAND SELPA



















































































OAKLAND SELPA

SELPA DIRECTOR

915 54TH ST.

$1,000,000.00

6/25/2025

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary, BOE

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell

edgar.rakestraw
N/A

edgar.rakestraw
N/A

edgar.rakestraw
Jennifer Brouhard

edgar.rakestraw
Jennifer Brouhard

edgar.rakestraw
25-1250



OAKLAND, CA, 94601



 
2041 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 245, El Segundo, CA 90245 

www.epicspecialeducationstaffing.com  

 

 

Rate Sheet for 2025-2026 SY 
Oakland Unified School District 

 

 

Thank you for your partnership. We proudly and exclusively support school districts across the country with our 
Special Education talent solutions. 

 
Discipline Hourly Bill Rate 

SLP  $92-$125+ 

SLP – CFY  $84-$100+ 

SLPA  $70-$85+ 

School Psychologist  $90-$130+ 

BCBA  $89-$120+ 

Social Worker  $88-$115+ 

Counselor  $85-$115+ 

LMFT  $85-$115+ 

OT  $90-$115+ 

COTAA  $75-$85+ 

PT  $90-$115+ 

PTA  $75-$85+ 

RN  $90-$115+ 

LPN  $69-$80+ 

Behavior Interventionist $60-$75+ 

RBT $60-$75+ 

Para Educator $55-$65+ 

Director of Special Education  $120-$250+ 

Special Education Administrator $100-$160+ 

IEP – Compliance Coordinator $80-$140+ 

Special Education Coordinator $70-$100+ 

Direct Business Agreement Contract 
(Separate agreement will be provided for these services.) 

Special Education Teacher $90-$120+ 

Note: Mileage is billed at the current IRS rate. 

 

Hourly bill rates may vary based on the scope, location, duration, and complexity of the contract, as well as on the 

availability of talent.  We are happy to discuss them on a case-by-case basis.   

 

Our talent solutions include both staffing and retention efforts to bring continuity to your classroom.  Our “shared 

staff” extends your districts reach and capabilities so that together, we can serve more students.  Our support to 

our team members serving your district includes:  a dedicated Relationship Manager for ongoing support, access 

to our in-house, licensed Clinical Manager team, training, mentorship, and availability of “best in class” wellness 

and benefit packages.  

 

We look forward to supporting you in the 2025-2026 school year! 

 

Regards, 

 

Carol Cheney 

President, Epic Special Education Staffing 

contracts@epicspecialeducationstaffing.com  

http://www.epicspecialeducationstaffing.com/
mailto:contracts@epicspecialeducationstaffing.com






























California Department of Education

Nonpublic Agency (NPA) Certification

Date: December 26, 2024

NPA 3 Chords Inc and TherapyTravelers LLC - DBA: Epic Special Ed Staffing

NPA Identification Code 9900325

Site Administrator: Kyla Pollock

 Mailing Address: 2041 Rosecrans Avenue Suite 245

City: El Segundo State: California Zip Code: 90245

NPA Authorized to Provide Services at NPA Site: Yes

Site Address:

City: State: California Zip Code:

Grades Preschool  to 12+

Ages 3  to 21 Student Gender: All

2025 Certification Status: Approved

Maximum Student Capacity: 76+

Effective Dates: January 01, 2025 through December 31, 2025

Amended

Certification is not an endorsement of the services offered by the nonpublic agency (NPA), but 
states only that the NPA meets minimum legal standards. "Approved" or "Conditional" 
certifications authorize the NPA to accept students placed by local educational agencies (LEAs) 
under California Education Code, Section 56366.

Authorized to Provide the Following Related Services

BII LSDR PCT SDTI VECDAPE

AS CG MT PS* LI:SW

ATS EE OM PT TS Other:

*Other than Assessment and IEP DevelopmenBID HNS OT RS VS

Per California Education Code 56366.4(a)(5)(A), the superintendent may revoke or suspend the 
certification of a nonpublic, nonsectarian school or agency for any of the following reasons: 
Failure to notify the department in writing of any of the following within 45 days of the occurence: 
changes in credentialed, licensed, or registered staff who render special education and related 
services; ownership; management; or control of the nonpublic, nonsectarian school or agency. 



Form  W-9
(Rev. March 2024)

Request for Taxpayer 
Identification Number and Certification

Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give form to the  
requester. Do not 
send to the IRS.

Before you begin. For guidance related to the purpose of Form W-9, see Purpose of Form, below.

P
ri

nt
 o

r 
ty

p
e.

 
S

ee
 S

p
ec

if
ic

 In
st

ru
ct

io
n

s 
on

 p
ag

e 
3.

1    Name of entity/individual. An entry is required. (For a sole proprietor or disregarded entity, enter the owner’s name on line 1, and enter the business/disregarded 
entity’s name on line 2.)

2    Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above.

3a  Check the appropriate box for federal tax classification of the entity/individual whose name is entered on line 1. Check 
only one of the following seven boxes. 

Individual/sole proprietor C corporation S corporation Partnership Trust/estate

LLC. Enter the tax classification (C = C corporation, S = S corporation, P = Partnership) . . . .
Note: Check the “LLC” box above and, in the entry space, enter the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for the tax 
classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead check the appropriate 
box for the tax classification of its owner.

Other (see instructions) 

3b If on line 3a you checked “Partnership” or “Trust/estate,” or checked “LLC” and entered “P” as its tax classification, 
and you are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which you have an ownership interest, check 
this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries. See instructions . . . . . . . . .

4  Exemptions (codes apply only to 
certain entities, not individuals; 
see instructions on page 3):

Exempt payee code (if any)

Exemption from Foreign Account Tax 
Compliance Act (FATCA) reporting 
 code (if any)

(Applies to accounts maintained 
outside the United States.)

5    Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.). See instructions.

6    City, state, and ZIP code

Requester’s name and address (optional)

7    List account number(s) here (optional)

Part I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)
Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid 
backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a 
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other 
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a 
TIN, later.

Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. See also What Name and 
Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

Social security number

– –

or
Employer identification number 

–

Part II Certification
Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
2. I am not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue 

Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am 
no longer subject to backup withholding; and

3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and

4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding 
because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, 
acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and, generally, payments 
other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.

Sign 
Here

Signature of 
U.S. person Date

General Instructions
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise 
noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments 
related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted 
after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

What’s New
Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes 
this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the 
appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Otherwise, it 
should check the “LLC” box and enter its appropriate tax classification.

New line 3b has been added to this form. A flow-through entity is 
required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect 
foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the Form W-9 
to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. This 
change is intended to provide a flow-through entity with information 
regarding the status of its indirect foreign partners, owners, or 
beneficiaries, so that it can satisfy any applicable reporting 
requirements. For example, a partnership that has any indirect foreign 
partners may be required to complete Schedules K-2 and K-3. See the 
Partnership Instructions for Schedules K-2 and K-3 (Form 1065).

Purpose of Form
An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an 
information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they

Cat. No. 10231X Form W-9 (Rev. 3-2024)

TherapyTravelers, LLC

dba Epic Special Education Staffing

C

2041 Rosecrans Ave #245

El Segundo, CA 90245

8 2 2 7 8 8 8 0 6

Docusign Envelope ID: E835B219-998B-4CCD-8850-69332688E92B

1/6/2025


	ADPDAC.tmp
	Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 - Therapy Travelers dba Epic Special Education Staffing - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Therapy Travelers dba Epic Special Education Staffing, El Segundo, CA, for the latter to provide Special Education services, stated in Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 via the Special Education Department, decreasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $1,000,000.00 to $300,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  




